

No. 19-670

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD FLECK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE WETCH; AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER;
TONY WEILER; AND PENNY MILLER,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AND
REASON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER

FRANK D. GARRISON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK

LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION,

INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

rjl@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Janus</i> requires clear and compelling evidence that individuals have waived their First Amendment rights before payments for speech can be exacted from them	3
B. Many states and local governments are resisting this Court’s holding in <i>Janus</i>	4
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	9
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	4
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	4
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir.2019).....	i
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	3
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	9
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 100</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1, 3
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 2019 WL 5964778 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2019).....	9
<i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , 2019 WL 2476679 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2019).....	9
<i>Smith v. New Jersey Education Association</i> , 2019 WL 6337991 (D.N.J., Nov. 27, 2019).....	9
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
 STATUTES	
Cal. Gov. Code §1157.2.....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19 §1304	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §89-4(c).....	8
Illinois S.B. 1784 §6.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. §52:14-15.9e	8	
OTHER RULES & AUTHORITIES		
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.3(a)	1	
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.6	1	
Affirming Labor Rights and Obligations in Public Workplaces, Cal. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated), https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attach- ments/press_releases/AG%20Becerra%20La- bor%20Rights%20Advisory%20FINAL.pdf		5
Attorney General Advisory: Affirming Labor Rights and Obligations in Public Workplaces, Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. (July 17, 2018), https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/at- torney-general-ferguson-issues-advisory-affirm- ing-labor-rights-and-obligations Guidance for Public-Sector Employers and Employees in New York State, N.Y. Dep’t of Labor (undated), https://www.labor.ny.gov/formsdocs/fact- sheets/pdfs/janus-guidance.pdf	6	
Attorney General Advisory: Affirming Labor Rights and Obligations in Public Workplaces, Mass. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated), https://www.mass.gov/files/docu- ments/2018/07/03/Attorney%20General%20Advi- sory%20-%20Rights%20of%20Public%20Sec- tor%20Employees%20(7-3).pdf	5, 6	
Attorney General Advisory Guidance for Public Sec- tor Employers and Employees after <i>Janus v. AF- SCME Council 31</i> , N.M. Att’y Gen. Op. (un- dated), https://www.nmag.gov/attorney-general- advisory-on-janus-decision.pdf	5	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Attorney General Advisory: Affirming Labor Rights and Obligations in Public Workplaces, Oregon Att’y Gen. Op. (undated), https://www.doj.state.or.us/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/AG_Advisory_on_Janus_Decision.pdf	5
First Amendment Rights and Union Due Deductions and Fees, Alaska Att’y Gen. Op. (Aug. 27, 2019), 2019 WL 4164739.....	7
General Guidance Regarding the Rights and Duties of Public-Sector Employers and Employees in the State of Connecticut after <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , Conn. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated), https://portal.ct.gov/AG/General/Guidance_on_Janus	5
General Guidance On The Rights And Duties Of Public-Sector Workers And Employers After Janus, Maryland Att’y Gen. Op. (undated), http://www.marylandattorneygeneral.gov/news%20documents/After_Janus.pdf	5
Guidance On The Rights And Responsibilities Of Public Sector Employees And Employers Following The U.S. Supreme Court’s <i>Janus</i> Decision, Pa. Atty. Gen. Op. (undated), https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/2018-08-03-AG-Shapiro-Janus-Advisory-FAQ.pdf	5
Guidance Regarding Rights and Duties of Public Employees, Public Employers, and Public Employee Unions After <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , Illinois. Att’y Gen. Op. (July 19, 2018), http://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/rights/Janus_Advisory_72018.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Vermont Attorney General Advisory: Public Sector
Labor Rights and Obligations Following *Janus*,
Vt. Att’y Gen. Op. (undated), <https://ago.vermont.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Janus-Advisory-8.9.2018.pdf>.....6
